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Executive Director and Secretary o (% ()f)
Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission Z 0l

621 Woodland Square Loop SE
Lacey, WA 98503

RE: AT&T Corp. Notice Pursuant to WAC 480-120-083 of Discontinuance of Residential
Service in Washington

Dear Mr. Johnson:

AT&T Corp. (“AT&T”), provides notification to the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission (“Commission”) that it will discontinue Residential Local Service effective October
1, 2020.

AT&T Residential Local Service provides an end user customer with an access line that allows
them to place and receive local, intrastate and interstate voice phone calls. AT&T currently
serves approximately 1013 Residential Local Service customers in Washington and these
customers are all provisioned via resale from Qwest/CenturyLink.

AT&T is discontinuing AT&T Residential Local Service as a competitive local exchange carrier
in the thirteen states where AT&T purchases resale local services from CenturyLink. The
decision to discontinue AT&T Residential Local Service was due to declining demand and
changes CenturyLink will be making to its wholesale ordering system in October 2020 that will
render it incompatible with AT&T’s existing ordering system. It is AT&T’s belief that its
Residential Local Service customers will be able to receive replacement services from other
carriers in Washington, including Qwest/CenturyLink, the incumbent local exchange carrier.

AT&T is only discontinuing local residential telephone service. Residential customers
subscribing only to long distance telephone service from AT&T will not be impacted by this
change. No changes are needed to AT&T’s existing Competitive Provider Certificate for
Washington.

Deposits are not associated with this service and any remaining credits on the customers’
accounts will be refunded. As AT&T Residential Local Service is service AT&T is reselling
from CenturyLink, notice to the North American Plan Administer is not applicable because there
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are no numbers assigned to AT&T for any of the impacted customers. AT&T will also make all
applicable notifications to the state 911 program. AT&T has also notified CenturyLink that it
will no longer be offering AT&T Residential Local Service, effective October 1, 2020.

AT&T will file a related Application with the FCC for authority under Section 214(a) of the
Communications Act, as amended (“the Act), 47 U.S.C. § 214, and Section 63.71 of the Federal
Communications Commission’s (“Commission”) rules, 47 C.F.R. §63.71, to discontinue AT&T
Residential Local Service throughout its service territory in Washington. A copy will be sent via
first class U.S. Mail to the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission as required by
63.71(a) of the FCC’s rules.

WAC 480-120-083(2)(c) requires notice to be provided to customers at least 30 days in advance.
AT&T mailed a customer notification (see Attachment A for a sample copy of the letter) via
U.S. Postal Service to its residential customers on June 26, 2020. Pursuant to WAC 480-120-
083(d) asecond letter will be mailed at least 10-days prior to cessation of service, around
September 8, 2020. In addition, customer bill messages will run throughout August and
September 2020.

Pursuant to subsection (3)(c) Attachment B provides the number of customers of AT&T’s
Residential Local Service by city and county.

If you have any additional questions, please contact me at 512-330-1698.

Sincerely,

Sharon Mullin

cc:  Tim Zawislak



Exhibit A
Example of Customer Notice
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Your home phone service is being discontinued

June 26, 2020

«FIRST NAME» «LAST NAME»
«STREET ADDRESS»
«CITY», «STATE» «ZIP»
Phone number ending in: <<XXXX>>

We want to make sure you are aware that effective September 30, 2020, pending regulatory
approval where such approval is required, we will no longer offer AT&T Residential Local Service
in <<State>> and your home phone service will be discontinued on September 30, 2020.

To maintain continuity of service, please act quickly. You can contact Centurylink (866.541.3322)
to provide your home phone service. There may be other providers who offer service at your
address.! You may keep your home phone number and choose a long distance provider when you
set up your new service with another provider. Any remaining credits on your account will be
refunded to you.

Questions? Please call us at 800.250.8949, Monday to Friday 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. CT.

AT&T Corporation

1 AT&T Way

5C100 Drop In
Bedminster, NJ 07921

AT&T is required by the FCC to provide the following statement:

The FCC will normally authorize this proposed discontinuance of service (or reduction or impairment) unless
it is shown that customers would be unable to receive service or a reasonable substitute from another
carrier or that the public convenience and necessity is otherwise adversely affected. If you wish to object,
you should file your comments as soon as possible, but no later than 15 days after the Commission releases
public notice of the proposed discontinuance. You may file your comments electronically through the FCC’s
Electronic Comment Filing System using the docket number established in the Commission’s public notice
for this proceeding, or you may address them to the Federal Communications Commission, Wireline
Competition Bureau, Competition Policy Division, Washington, DC 20554, and include in your comments a
reference to the section 63.71 of AT&T Corp. Comments should include specific information about the
impact of this proposed discontinuation (or reduction or impairment) upon you or your company, including
any inability to acquire reasonable substitute service.

1L AT&T does not make any representations or warranties that the providers listed are the only providers
serving your address.

©2020 ATAT Intellectual Property. All Rights Reserved. AT&T, Globe logo, and all other marks contained herein are trademarks of AT&T Intellectual Property and/or AT&T affiliated companies.
Al other marks are the property of their respective owners.
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AT&T

(@

Su servicio de teléfono residencial se suspendera

26 de junio de 2020

«FIRST NAME» «LAST NAME »
«STREET ADDRESS»
«CITY», «STATE» «ZIP»
Numero de teléfono que termina en: <<XXXX>>

Queremos asegurarnos de que sepa que, a partir del 30 de septiembre de 2020, a la espera de la
aprobacidén regulatoria donde se requiera dicha aprobacidn, ya no ofreceremos el Servicio Residencial
Local de AT&T en <<Estado>> y su servicio de teléfono residencial se suspendera el 30 de septiembre de
2020.

Para mantener la continuidad del servicio, actle rapidamente. Puede ponerse en contacto con CenturyLink
(866.541.3322) para que proporcione su servicio de teléfono residencial. Es posible que haya otros
proveedores que ofrezcan servicio en su direccién.! Puede conservar el nimero de teléfono de su casay
elegir un proveedor de larga distancia cuando configure su nuevo servicio con otro proveedor. Se le
reembolsard cualquier crédito restante en su cuenta.

éPreguntas? Llamenos al 800.250.8949, de lunes a viernes de 7 a. m. a 7 p. m. (hora central).

AT&T Corporation

1 AT&T Way

5C100 Drop In
Bedminster, NJ 07921

AT&T esta obligado por la FCC a proporcionar la siguiente declaracion:

La FCC normalmente autorizara esta interrupcion propuesta del servicio (o reduccion o menoscabo) a menos que se
demuestre que los clientes no podrian recibir el servicio o un sustituto razonable de otro proveedor o que la
conveniencia y la necesidad del publico se vean afectadas negativamente. Si desea objetar, debe presentar sus
comentarios lo antes posible, pero a mas tardar 15 dias después de que la Comisidon publique un aviso publico de la
interrupciéon propuesta. Puede presentar sus comentarios electrénicamente a través del Sistema de presentacién de
comentarios electrénicos de la FCC utilizando el nimero de expediente establecido en el aviso publico de la
Comisién para este procedimiento, o puede dirigirlos a la Federal Communications Commission, Wireline
Competition Bureau, Competition Policy Division, Washington, DC 20554 e incluir en sus comentarios una referencia
a la seccidén 63.71 de AT&T Corp. Los comentarios deben incluir informacién especifica sobre el impacto de esta
interrupciéon propuesta (o reduccién o menoscabo) sobre usted o su empresa, incluida cualquier incapacidad para
adquirir un servicio sustituto razonable.

1 AT&T no hace ninguna declaracién o garantia de que los proveedores enumerados son los Unicos proveedores que
atienden su direccion.

©2020 AT&T Intellectual Property. Todos los derechos reservados. AT&T, el logotipo del Globo y todas las otras marcas contenidas aqui son marcas comerciales de AT&T Intellectual Property y/o de
compafifas afiliadas a AT&T. Todas las otras marcas comerciales y marcas de servicio son propiedad de sus respectivos duefios.
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Attachment B
Washington Residential Customers
Sorted by City, County and Zip Code

City County State Zip_Code Customers
ALGONA King WA 98001
AUBURN King WA 98001
AUBURN King WA 98002
FEDERAL WAY King WA 98003
BELLEVUE King WA 98004
CLYDE HILL King WA 98004
YARROW POINT King WA 98004
BELLEVUE King WA 98006
BELLEVUE King WA 98007
BELLEVUE King WA 98008
BLACK DIAMOND King WA 98010
ENUMCLAW King WA 98022
FEDERAL WAY King WA 98023
ISSAQUAH King WA 98027
ISSAQUAH King WA 98029
KENT King WA 98030
KENT King WA 98031
KENT King WA 98032
MAPLE VALLEY King WA 98038
MEDINA King WA 98039
MERCER ISLAND King WA 98040
COVINGTON King WA 98042
KENT King WA 98042
RAVENSDALE King WA 98051
RENTON King WA 98055
NEWCASTLE King WA 98056
RENTON King WA 98056
RENTON King WA 98058
NEWCASTLE King WA 98059
RENTON King WA 98059
ROLLINGBAY Kitsap WA 98061
SEAHURST King WA 98062
SAMMAMISH King WA 98074
SAMMAMISH King WA 98075
AUBURN King WA 98092
SEATTLE King WA 98101
SEATTLE King WA 98102
SEATTLE King WA 98103
SEATTLE King WA 98104
SEATTLE King WA 98105
SEATTLE King WA 98106
SEATTLE King WA 98107
BURIEN King WA 98108
SEATTLE King WA 98108
SEATTLE King WA 98109
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City County
BAINBRIDGE IS Kitsap
SEATTLE King
SEATTLE King
SEATTLE King
SEATTLE King
SEATTLE King
SEATTLE King
SEATTLE King
SEATTLE King
SEATTLE King
SEATTLE King
SEATTLE King
SEATTLE King
SHORELINE King
SEATTLE King
SEATTLE King
SEATTLE King
BURIEN King

LK FOREST PK King
SHORELINE King
BURIEN King
NORMANDY PARK King
BURIEN King
SEATTLE King
SEATTLE King
TUKWILA King
SEATAC King
DES MOINES King
SEATAC King
SEATTLE King
BELLINGHAM Whatcom
BELLINGHAM Whatcom
BELLINGHAM Whatcom
LUMMI ISLAND Whatcom
BREMERTON Kitsap
BREMERTON Kitsap
BREMERTON Kitsap
BUCKLEY Pierce
CARLSBORG Clallam
DUPONT Pierce
EATONVILLE Pierce
GRAHAM Pierce
PORT HADLOCK Jefferson
MANCHESTER Kitsap
MILTON Pierce
OLALLA Kitsap
PORT ANGELES Clallam
PORT ANGELES Clallam
PORT LUDLOW Jefferson

State

WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
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Zip_Code

98110
98112
98115
98116
98117
98118
98119
98121
98122
98124
98125
98126
98133
98133
98136
98144
98146
98148
98155
98155
98166
98166
98168
98168
98177
98178
98188
98198
98198
98199
98225
98226
98229
98262
98310
98311
98312
98321
98324
98327
98328
98338
98339
98353
98354
98359
98362
98363
98365
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City County
PORT ORCHARD Kitsap
PORT ORCHARD Kitsap
PORT TOWNSEND Jefferson
EDGEWOOD Pierce
PUYALLUP Pierce
PUYALLUP Pierce
PUYALLUP Pierce
PUYALLUP Pierce
SEABECK Kitsap
SEQUIM Clallam
SILVERDALE Kitsap
SOUTH COLBY Kitsap
SPANAWAY Pierce
STEILACOOM Pierce
BONNEY LAKE Pierce
SUMNER Pierce
BONNEY LAKE Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
FIRCREST Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
UNIVERSITY PL Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
UNIVERSITY PL Pierce
LAKEWOOD Pierce
TACOMA Pierce
LAKEWOOD Pierce
OLYMPIA Thurston
OLYMPIA Thurston
LACEY Thurston
OLYMPIA Thurston
OLYMPIA Thurston
OLYMPIA Thurston
TUMWATER Thurston
LACEY Thurston
OLYMPIA Thurston

State

WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
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Zip_Code

98366
98367
98368
98372
98372
98373
98374
98375
98380
98382
98383
98384
98387
98388
98390
98390
98391
98401
98402
98404
98405
98406
98407
98408
98409
98418
98422
98439
98444
98445
98446
98465
98466
98466
98466
98467
98467
98498
98498
98499
98501
98502
98503
98503
98506
98512
98512
98513
98513

[
o

A INNUOWN W WO

1

[
N R BANWUINNOUWER PP OURERRPRNPEPENO

NINN ONRKRBROOWNOOWULNDED R WERDPJ



City

LACEY
OLYMPIA
ABERDEEN
BELFAIR
CENTRALIA
CHEHALIS
COSMOPOLIS
GRAPEVIEW
HOODSPORT
HOQUIAM
OAKVILLE
OCEAN SHORES
ROCHESTER
ROY

SKOK
TAHUYA
TENINO
WINLOCK
BATTLE GROUND
BRUSH PRAIRIE
CASTLE ROCK
KELSO
LONGVIEW
RIDGEFIELD
TOUTLE
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
YACOLT
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
VANCOUVER
EPHRATA
MOSES LAKE
OKANOGAN
OMAK
OROVILLE
RIVERSIDE
TONASKET
WARDEN
YAKIMA
YAKIMA
UNION GAP

County
Thurston
Thurston
Grays Harbor
Mason

Lewis

Lewis

Grays Harbor
Mason
Mason
Grays Harbor
Grays Harbor
Grays Harbor
Thurston
Pierce
Mason
Mason
Thurston
Lewis

Clark

Clark
Cowlitz
Cowlitz
Cowlitz
Clark
Cowlitz
Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Clark

Grant

Grant
Okanogan
Okanogan
Okanogan
Okanogan
Okanogan
Grant
Yakima
Yakima
Yakima
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State

WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA

Zip_Code

98516
98516
98520
98528
98531
98532
98537
98546
98548
98550
98568
98569
98579
98580
98584
98588
98589
98596
98604
98606
98611
98626
98632
98642
98649
98660
98661
98662
98663
98664
98665
98675
98682
98683
98684
98685
98686
98687
98823
98837
98840
98841
98844
98849
98855
98857
98901
98902
98903
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City

YAKIMA
YAKIMA

CLE ELUM
EASTON
MOXEE
CHATTAROQY
COLBERT
DEER PARK
ELK

NINE MLS FLLS
GREENACRES
SPOKANE VLY
LIBERTY LAKE
MEAD
MEDICAL LAKE
MICA
NEWMAN LAKE
NINE MILE FLS
TUMTUM
VALLEYFORD
SPOKANE VLY
FORD

ADDY
CLAYTON
COLFAX
COLVILLE
GRAND COULEE
LACROSSE
LOON LAKE
NORTHPORT
SPRINGDALE
SPOKANE
SPOKANE
SPOKANE
SPOKANE VLY
SPOKANE
SPOKANE
SPOKANE VLY
SPOKANE VLY
SPOKANE
SPOKANE
SPOKANE
SPOKANE
PASCO
BURBANK
COLLEGE PLACE
DAYTON
OTHELLO
POMEROQY

County
Yakima
Yakima
Kittitas
Kittitas
Yakima
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Stevens
Spokane
Spokane
Stevens
Stevens
Stevens
Whitman
Stevens
Grant
Whitman
Stevens
Stevens
Stevens
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Spokane
Franklin
Walla Walla
Walla Walla
Columbia
Adams
Garfield

State

WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
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Zip_Code

98903
98908
98922
98925
98936
99003
99005
99006
99009
99011
99016
99016
99019
99021
99022
99023
99025
99026
99034
99036
99037
99040
99101
99110
99111
99114
99133
99143
99148
99157
99173
99202
99205
99205
99206
99207
99208
99212
99216
99217
99218
99223
99224
99301
99323
99324
99328
99344
99347
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City County State Zip_Code Customers
WAITSBURG Walla Walla WA 99361 3
WALLA WALLA Walla Walla WA 99362 17
CLARKSTON Asotin WA 99403 1
Total 1013
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